

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

Case No. 1:10-cv-23235/HOEVELER

DAVID KARDONICK, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated and the general public,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. and CHASE BANK
USA, N.A.

Defendants.

**GOLOMB & HONIK, P.C.'S OPPOSITION TO CHASE'S
MOTION FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Civil Contempt Standard..... 4

 B. G&H Did Not Violate the Court’s Final Approval Order. 4

 1. The Statutory Provisions Pursuant to Which The Enforcement Actions Were Brought Make Evident That These Actions Were Brought on Behalf of the States, Not Settlement Class Members. 6

 2. Courts Throughout This Country Have Recognized That Enforcement Actions Are Brought On Behalf of The State, Not Any Individual Consumers, Even When Individual Consumers May Benefit. 7

 C. Chase Waived Its Right to Argue that G&H Should Be Found In Contempt, Because Chase Waited Over A Year To Assert This Argument..... 13

 D. Chase Is Asking This Court to Create A Precedent That Would Trample on the Rights Of Attorneys and Their Clients. 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chairs v. Burgess</i> , 143 F.3d 1432 (11th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Herman v. South Carolina Nat’l Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 1413, 1422-23 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17793, 2011 WL 560593, *3.).....	12
<i>LG Display Co., LTD v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011),	9,11
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt. v. Beta Construction LLC</i> , No: 8:10-cv-1541, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119876 (Oct. 26, 2010);	13
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797, 812, 105 S. Ct. 2965, 86 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1985).....	10
<i>Richardson-Merrell Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424, 442 (1985).....	15
<i>Rintin Corp., S.A. v. Domar, Ltd.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1201, 1204 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	4
<i>Spinelli v. Capital One Bank, USA</i> , No. 8:08-cv-132, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118667 (M.D. Fla. Aug, 21, 2012).....	9,10
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 858 F.2d 698, 700 (11th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 984 (S.D. W. Va. 2012).....	8, 10
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842, 848 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>West Virginia v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Williams v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1168 (M.D. Fla. 1994).....	13
<i>Woods v. Covington County Bank</i> , 537 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1976).....	15

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat, § 480-15 9
Haw. Rev. Stat. §661-10. 10
Miss. Code Ann. §75-24-9..... 10
W. Va. Code Ann. §§ 46A-7-108; 46A-7-109..... 10
